
Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 1 
 

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND 

GALEN INPATIENT PHYSICIANS, INC. d/b/a Vituity FOR HOSPITALIST SERVICES 
 

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this first (1st) day of March , 

2023, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and GALEN 

INPATIENT PHYSICIANS, INC. d/b/a/ Vituity, hereinafter called "Contractor"; 

 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

 
             WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with 
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department thereof; 
 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an agreement for hospitalist services on February 25, 2020, 
for the term of March 1, 2020 through February 28, 2023, in an amount not to exceed $ 9,600,000 (the 

 and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement on August 3, 2021, to add a 0.15 FTE Unit 1A 

Medical Director position; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement on August 13, 2021 to add certain additional 

services in support of Unit 1A for a 10-week period and increase the not to exceed amount of the 
Agreement by $25,000; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement to continue additional services in support of Unit 

1A until January 31, 2022; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement to continue additional services in support of 

Unite 1A until February 28, 2023 by replacing Exhibit A with Exhibit A1, Exhibit B with Exhibit B2, and 
Exhibit C with Exhibit C1, add Exhibit D and add $ 1,575,000 to the not to exceed amount of the 
Agreement, increasing the total not to exceed amount to $ 11,200,000; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties are presently in negotiations to enter into a new agreement for hospitalist 

services and desire to extend the term of the Agreement as amended for three (3) months and seek 
additional authorization to further increase the not to exceed amount of the Agreement by $ 933,333.33 to 
to an amount not to exceed $12,133,333.33, reflecting the extended term 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS: 

 
1. Term  

Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall be from March 
1, 2020 through May 31, 2023. 
 

2. Exhibit B2, Section V. of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:   

The amount that County shall be obligated to pay for all services rendered under this Agreement 
shall not exceed TWELVE MILLION ONE HUNDRED THIRTY THREE THOUSAND THREE 
HUNDRED THIRTY THREE DOLLARS AND THIRTY THREE CENTS ($12,133,333.33) for the 
Agreement term of March 1, 2020 through May 31, 2023.T. 



Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 2 
 

 
 
 

3. That certain letter dated January 13, 2023 sent by the County of San Mateo, Office of the County 

shall be attached to the Agreement as Exhibit H and shall govern the overpayment of malpractice 
insurance reimbursement by County to Contractor.  Contractor shall invoice County the regular 
monthly base payment amount of $ 307,721.39.  It is further agreed that Contractor shall submit a 
final malpractice insurance reimbursement invoice to County for incurred malpractice insurance 
expense upon the expiration of this Agreement not to exceed $ 35,000.00 on an annual basis and 
prorated for the months of coverage provided until the expiration of the Agreement. 
 

4. All other terms and conditions of the agreement, as previously amended, between the 
County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
by their duly authorized 

representatives, affix their respective signatures: 
 
 
 
For Contractor:  Galen Inpatient Physicians, Inc. d/b/a Vituity  
 
_____________________________ 
Contractor Signature 

 _______________ 
Date 

 ___________________________ 
Contractor Name (please print) 
 

 

 
 
 
 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
 
 
  
 
 

By:       
 President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Date:     
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
By:       
Clerk of Said Board 
 



Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 3 
 

EXHIBIT H 
 
 

 



Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 4 
 

 

 


